
Shropshire Council
Legal and Democratic Services
Shirehall
Abbey Foregate
Shrewsbury
SY2 6ND

Date:   Tuesday, 26 January 2016
:

Committee: 
Young People's Scrutiny Committee

Date: Wednesday, 3 February 2016
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 
Shropshire, SY2 6ND

You are requested to attend the above meeting. 
The Agenda is attached

Claire Porter
Head of Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer)

Members of the Committee
Joyce Barrow (Chairman)
Peggy Mullock (Vice Chairman)
Andy Boddington
Hannah Fraser
Vince Hunt

Nic Laurens
Kevin Pardy
John Price
Robert Tindall
Kevin Turley

Co-opted Members (Voting):
Austin Atkinson Diocese of Shrewsbury (RC)
Vacancy Diocese of Hereford (CE)
Vacancy Parent Governor – Secondary Schools
Vacancy Parent Governor – Primary & Special Schools

Co-opted Members (Non-Voting):
Mark Hignett Voluntary and Community Sector 

Assembly



Substitute Members:
Charlotte Barnes
Dean Carroll
Peter Cherrington
Roger Evans
Jane MacKenzie

William Parr
Stuart West
Michael Wood
Tina Woodward
Paul Wynn

Your Committee Officer is: 

Tim Ward  Committee Officer
Tel:  01743 257713
Email:  tim.ward@shropshire.gov.uk



AGENDA
1 Apologies and Substitutions 

To receive apologies for absence from Members of the Committee

2 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members are reminded they must not participate in the discussion or vote on 
any matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave 
the room prior to the commencement of the debate.

3 Minutes 

The minutes of the last meeting, held on 16 December 2015, are to follow.

4 Public Question Time 

To receive any questions, statements or petitions of which members of the 
public have given notice.

Deadline for notification is: 5.00pm on 29 January 2016

5 Members' Question Time 

To receive any questions of which Members of the Council have given notice.

Deadline for notification: 5.00pm on 29 January 2016

6 Shropshire Safeguarding Children's Board Annual Report (Pages 1 - 56)

To receive the annual report of the Shropshire Safeguarding Children Board 
(SSCB) for 2014 - 15

7 Social Care Support for Children with Disabilities 

To receive a presentation from the Director of Children’s Services

8 Promotion of Physical Activity 

To receive a presentation on work being done to promote physical activity.



9 Update on Changes to the Provision of Youth Services (Pages 57 - 74)

This report summarises progress with the commissioning of youth activities since the 
update provided to the Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee on 24th June 
2015 and subsequently by way of a verbal update on 4th November 2015.

10 Work Programme (Pages 75 - 88)

The current Scrutiny Work Programme and Cabinet Forward Plan are attached 

11 Date of Next Meeting 

Members are advised that the next meeting of the Young People’s Scrutiny 
Committee will be held on Wednesday 23 March 2016 at 10.00am 



Committee and Date

Young People’s Scrutiny 
Committee

3 February 2016

Item

6
Public

Covering report for the 
Shropshire Safeguarding Children Board 

Annual Report 2014/15

Contact Lisa Charles – Acting SSCB Business Manager 
e-mail: lisa.charles@shropshire.gov.uk Tel: 01743254251  

1. Summary

1.1 The Chair of the Local Safeguarding Children Board is required to 
publish an annual report on the effectiveness of child safeguarding and 
promoting the welfare of children in the local area. This is a statutory 
requirement under section 14A of the Children Act 2004. The report should be 
submitted to the Chief Executive and Leader of the Council, the local Police 
and Crime Commissioner and the Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board

1.2 The annual report of the Shropshire Safeguarding Children Board 
(SSCB) 2014/15 is attached as Appendix A for your attention. The report will 
be presented by the Independent Chair of the SSCB; Sally Halls and covers 
the reporting period between April 2014 and March 2015

2. Recommendations

The Young People’s Scrutiny Committee is recommended to note and 
comment on the information in the attached Shropshire Safeguarding Children 
Board Annual Report 2014/15



List of Background Papers (This MUST be completed for all reports, but does 
not include items containing exempt or confidential information)

Cabinet Member (Portfolio Holder)

Councillor David Minnery

Local Member

Appendices  Appendix A - SSCB Annual Report 2014 / 15



 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SHROPSHIRE SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN BOARD 

ANNUAL REPORT 
 

2014- 2015 
 

Shropshire Safeguarding Children Board annual report 2014- 15, provides an 
account of the activities, development and impact of the Board and its 
partners in fulfilling their statutory responsibility of safeguarding and 
promoting the welfare of children and young people in Shropshire. 
 
 
 
 
 
Sally Halls, Independent Chair 
Lisa Charles, Acting SSCB Business Manager 
 
 

November 2015 
 
 



   

1 
 

Foreword 
 

I am pleased to be able to report positively about the work of Shropshire’s 
Safeguarding Children Board in 2014/15 and to set out the progress made during the 
year.  
 
The vision of Shropshire’s Children’s Trust, as set out in the Children, Young People 
and Families Plan, 2014, is that: All children and young people will be happy, healthy, 
and safe and reach their full potential, supported by their families, friends and the 
wider community.  
 
The LSCB contributes to the fulfilment of that vision by working to hold its partner 
organisations to account, seeking always to improve the experience and outcomes 
for children and young people. 
 
There has been good progress on the Board’s priorities, particularly in extending the 
reach and quality of early help services. The Board itself is also moving forward, 
becoming increasingly open, self-reflective and challenging, with Shropshire’s 
schools, in particular, becoming increasingly imp
[...]
udget.pdf
http://www.safeguardingshropshireschildren.org.uk/user_controlled_lcms_area/uploaded_files/Shropshire%20LSCB%20Strategic%20Plan%202014.pdf
http://www.safeguardingshropshireschildren.org.uk/user_controlled_lcms_area/uploaded_files/Multi-Agency%20Training%20Report.pdf
http://www.safeguardingshropshireschildren.org.uk/user_controlled_lcms_area/uploaded_files/Glossary%20of%20Terms.pdf


   

3 
 

1 Introduction 
 
1.1 This is the annual report for the Shropshire Safeguarding Children Board. It covers the period 

between April 2014 and March 2015 and evaluates the work and impact of the Board whilst 
identifying priority areas of work for the period 2015– 2016. 
 

1.2 Shropshire Safeguarding Children Board (SSCB) is a statutory body established under the 
Children Act 2004. It is independently chaired (as required by statute) and consists of senior 
representatives of all the principle stakeholders working together to safeguard children and 
young people in the City. Its statutory objectives are:  

(a)  to coordinate what is done by each person or body represented on the Board for the 
purposes of safeguarding and promoting the welfare of children in the area; and 

(b)  to ensure the effectiveness of what is done by each such person or body for those 
purposes. 

 
1.3 LSCBs have a number of core functions, which are set out in Working Together to Safeguard 

Children (DfE, 2015). LSCBs also have a responsibility for oversight of early help 
arrangements, clarifying thresholds, and developing a local framework for learning and 
improvement, which includes adopting a learning approach to case reviews by utilising 
systems methodologies.  
 

1.4 The Chair is required to publish an annual report on the effectiveness of arrangements to 
safeguard and promote the welfare of children and young people in the local area, providing 
an assessment of the performance and effectiveness of local services, identifying areas of 
weakness and their causes and the action being taken to address them as well as other 
proposals for action, and including lessons from reviews undertaken within the reporting 
period. 

 
1.5 The report is ratified by the Shropshire Safeguarding Children Board and is presented in final 

version to the Chief Executive of the local authority, the Leader of the Council, the local 
Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) and the chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board.  It 
will also be presented to the Shropshire Children’s Trust.  

 
1.6 The annual report is published on the LSCB website and is disseminated to partner 

organisations electronically. Paper copies are not made available. Any questions relating to 
the content, publication, sources or accessibility of the report should be addressed to: 

 
Lisa Charles 
Acting Business Manager 
Shropshire Safeguarding Children Board 
 
Tel: 01743 254251 
lisa.charles@shropshire.gov.uk  

www.safeguardingshropshireschildren.org.uk 

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/working-together-to-safeguard-children--2
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/working-together-to-safeguard-children--2
mailto:lisa.charles@shropshire.gov.uk
http://www.safeguardingshropshireschildren.org.uk/


   

4 
 

 

2 Context and strategic overview 
 
2.1 Shropshire is one of England’s most rural and sparsely populated counties with a large 

geographic area of 1,235 square miles.  Situated in the West Midlands, bordering Wales to 
the west and Cheshire to the north, the area has a population of 310,100 (ONS, mid-year 
estimates 2014).  Shropshire’s population is largely of White British ethnic origin.  The 
number of residents from minority ethnic groups is low; comprising 4.6% of the population 
(this includes white other, gypsy/traveller and Irish). 40.1% of Shropshire’s population lives 
in the main market towns of Shrewsbury, Oswestry, Whitchurch, Market Drayton, Ludlow 
and Bridgnorth. (Census 2011) 

 
2.2 Shropshire has approximately 66,400 children and young people un
[...]
 set out in Shropshire’s Children, Young People and Families 

Plan, 2014, is that: 
All children and young people will be happy, healthy, safe and reach their full 
potential, supported by their families, friends and the wider community. 



   

5 
 

 
2.7 The LSCB contributes to the fulfilment of that vision by working to hold its partner 

organisations to account, seeking always to improve the experience and outcomes for 
children and young people. 

 
The child’s journey 
 
2.8 Children and young people in need of additional support are able to draw on a range of 

services from universal provision through to more targeted services. Ideally, children are 
responded to as early as possible, to avoid their needs increasing and their safety and 
wellbeing being compromised. 
 

2.9 In 2014/2015: 

 577 Early Help Assessments were completed, compared with 424 the previous year 

 As of end of February 2015, 960 children were receiving a targeted early help plan 

 2,626 referrals were received by Children’s Social Care, 7.7% resulted in no further 
action 

 90% single assessments were completed within 45 days  

 The rate of ‘Section 47’ child protection investigations has increased from 74 in 2013-
2014 to 84 per 10,000  

 85.5% of initial child protection conferences were held within 15 working days 

 249 children were subject of a child protection plan 

 0.8% of child protection plans lasted for 2 years or more 

 10% of children were subject of a child protection plan for a second or subsequent time 
within 2 years – a decrease on the previous year’s figure of 13%  

 There were 310 looked after children, an increase of 14.8% on the previous year’s 
figure 

 34.5 per 10,000 offences against children were reported – a rise from 22.3 per 10,000 
the previous year. 

 
Shropshire’s partnerships 
 
2.10 The SSCB is one of a number of multi-agency partnerships working in Shropshire to improve 

outcomes for Shropshire’s communities. The partnership
[...]
nt of pages 

for children and young people. 
 
 Raise awareness of the new SSCB website with young people, parents and the community. 

 Implement and monitor the effectiveness of a series of CSE campaigns for the commercial 

sector, parents/carers and the community, including Chelsea’s Choice for all secondary 

schools and alternative education provisions. 

 Develop a junior LSCB in conjunction with FE Colleges. 

 Continue to hear the voice of the child through regular development sessions for SSCB 

members. 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 
 
 

 



   

22 
 

4.3 At the last review (in January 2014), partners concluded that, whilst the SSCB could evidence 
that much progress had been made on its priority areas over the last three years, there was 
still scope for further developments and as such these three areas should remain a priority 
during 2014/15. Progress and priorities will be further reviewed in September 2015. 

 
In addition, partners also recognised that there needed to be additional focus in the 
following areas: 

 
i)  Developing a more co-ordinated approach to the safeguarding of disabled children 

within Shropshire.  
A task and finish group was established to lead on this piece of work in 2014 with the 
following aims: 

 To explore the collation of baseline data of children with a disability in Shropshire. 

 To raise awareness amongst professionals of the additional vulnerabilities of 
children with disabilities to all forms of abuse. 

 To propose a series of recommendations which will seek to address any gaps in 
provision of service against the 53 standards for safeguarding of disabled children 
set out in the Safeguarding Disabled Children Practice Guidance 2009. 

The task and finish group is due to report its findings to the SSCB in 2015 and progress 
will be reported in the SSCB Annual Report 2015-2016. 

 
ii) Hearing the voice of children and young people in order to inform practice and to 

monitor performance of services.  
Whils
[...]
y they do not have the capacity to carry out analysis of this data in order to 
formally report outcomes.  This is being challenged by SSCB in order that the effectiveness of 
MARAC can be monitored. 



   

44 
 

 
5.94 During 2015-16 the LSCB expects to see evidence of: 

 A reduction in offences against children and young people 
 Effective support and intervention with young people who pose a risk to others 
 Improved and consistent engagement by public protection agencies with child 

protection processes 
 Evidence of effective contributions by all public protection agencies to the ‘hidden 

harm’ agenda. 

 
Shropshire Council 
 
5.95 As a top tier local authority, Shropshire Council has particular responsibilities under section 

11 of the Children Act, and the Director of Children’s Services has a particular leadership role 
across the multi-agency system. In previous years the Council led a review of early help 
services and has since been at the forefront of developing a coordinated range of provision 
aimed at ensuring that children and families receive an early offer of effective help. 

 
5.96  As a result of its work in 2014-15, the LSCB has monitored closely: 

 The impact of budget reductions on safeguarding services 
 The rate of referrals and re-referrals to children’s social care 
 The impact of the early help strategy 
 The rate of children with a second or subsequent child protection plan. 

 



   

45 
 

1 Webstar is an Early Help tool to ascertain a measure of wellbeing, at the start of an Early Help 
intervention. 

 

Effectiveness of Early Help 
 
As at 26th February 2015, there were approximately 960 children/young people with a targeted Early Help 

plan in Shropshire. 

 

From April 2014 – December 2014 there were: 

 543 Early Help Targeted Referrals 

 577 Early Help Assessments completed 

 737 new episodes of support (through a targeted Early Help plan) 

 304 Initial Webstars1 completed 

 107 Early Help Closure 
[...]
org.uk/user_controlled_lcms_area/uploaded_files/Multi-Agency%20Training%20Report.pdf
http://www.safeguardingshropshireschildren.org.uk/user_controlled_lcms_area/uploaded_files/Glossary%20of%20Terms.pdf


 

 

 

www.safeguardingshropshireschildren.org.uk 



1

Young People’s Scrutiny 
Committee

3 February 2016

10.00am

Item

9
Public

Support for Youth Activities Update

Responsible Officer George Candler, Director of Commissioning
e-mail: George.candler@shropshire.gov.uk Tel:(01743)255003 

1. Summary

This report summarises progress with the commissioning of youth activities since the 
update provided to the Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee on 24th June 
2015 and subsequently by way of a verbal update on 4th November 2015.

Shropshire Youth Association (SYA) in partnership with Energize, the County Sports 
Partnership, provide infrastructure support to the voluntary community sector. Over 
100 clubs are now affiliated to SYA and receive a wide range of support.

Local Joint Committees supported by Community Enablement Team officers have 
made recommendations for the commissioning of activities for young people within 
their communities.  There have been 43 separate awards to date to over 30 different 
providers.  Awards range from small grants of less than £200, for example, for the 
purchase of equipment by community groups to large contracts of over £15,000 in 
value to established youth activity providers. In a positive development in 
Shrewsbury the responsibility for the delivery / commissioning of youth activities has 
been transferred within a formal delegation agreement from Shropshire Council to 
Shrewsbury Town Council.

Early feedback is that awards are making a positive difference to the lives of young 
people. Learning from the local commissioning of youth activities is also reviewed.

Of the 6 council owned youth centres – Whitchurch, Market Drayton, The Grange, 
Sundorne, Monkmoor and Bridgnorth - advertised as being available on the
[...]
e 
commissioning and delivery of youth services within Shrewsbury to Shrewsbury 
Town Council and to provide short-term match funding to enable the 
community to support the on-going development of youth activities within 
Broseley. Progress with the implementation of the approach has been 
scrutinised by the Children & Young People’s Scrutiny Committee on 22nd 
October 2014, 24th June 2015 and 4th November 2015.

3.2 The following points underpin the Council’s approach to the commissioning of 
youth activities:
 As a local authority, Shropshire Council has a duty to secure, so far as 

reasonably practicable, equality of access for all young people to the positive, 
preventative and early help they need to improve their well-being.

 The Council must also take steps to gain the views of young people and to 
take them into account in making decisions about services and activities for 
them.

 The Council’s aim is to ensure that as many young people as possible, can 
access a wide range of activities after school, at weekends and in school 
holidays. These activities are known collectively as Youth Activities and their 
purpose is to support young people’s well-being, development of personal 
and social education and preparation for adulthood. 

 Youth Activities are part of Shropshire’s Early Help Offer for young people.
 The provision of youth activities will contribute to the following outcome areas 

in the Shropshire’s Children, Young People and Families Plan 2014:
1. Ensuring all Children & Young People are safe and well looked after in 

a supportive environment
2. Narrowing the achievement gap in education & work
3. Ensuring emotional wellbeing of Children & Young People by focusing 

on prevention and early intervention 
4. Keeping more Children & Young People healthy and reducing health 

inequalities

3.3 Following a competitive procurement process the Shropshire Youth Association 
in partnership with Energize, the County Sports Partnership, was appoi
[...]
 funding to employ 2 coaches for 8 
weeks, who were mentoring the youth workers to continue this activity after the 
funding run out.  However, the club has been so impressed they have 
continued to fund the coaches.  This has resulted in young people getting more 
active and involved in new sports which has had a positive long term impact on 
their health.”

“We have developed a series of interclub activities based around geographical 
areas (e.g. Llanymynech, West Felton, Knockin & Hope House) using TNS 
facilities, this helps promote healthy lifestyles, breaks down parochial 
boundaries and supports the development of club programmes, particularly for 
the smaller clubs who can’t afford to hire big facilities on their own.”

5.0 Review of Local Commissioning of Youth Activities

5.1 Appendix 1 sets out all the grant and contract awards within 18 LJC areas that 
have received funding.  There have been 43 separate awards to date to over 
30 different providers.  Further grants are still being provided. Awards range 
from small grants of less than £200, for example, for the purchase of 
equipment by community groups to large contracts of over £15,000 in value to 
established youth activity providers.

5.2 In Shrewsbury the responsibility for the delivery / commissioning of youth 
activities has been transferred within a formal delegation agreement from 
Shropshire Council to Shrewsbury Town Council. There are a number of 
potential advantages to this approach including:
 Services that are more responsive to local need and offer the potential for 

greater engagement from the local community
 Enhanced role for Shrewsbury Town Council within the town
 Stronger customer satisfaction with services
 Development of synergies between the public assets held by the Town 

Council – recreational grounds, parks, play, etc. - and the users of those 
facilities many of which are likely to access youth services

 Potential to augment funding from Shropshire Council and to im
[...]
 and complex 
process. Questions about value for money.

Running and managing the Community 
Asset Transfer process for youth centres at 
the same time as the local commissioning of 
youth activities has sometimes caused 
confusion. 

It has been difficult to apply the very high 
level children’s plan outcomes to the very 
local context for youth commissioning.

When to use grants and contracts.

The length and complexity of contracts 
might deter smaller organisations; 
administrative burden to providers might be 
disproportionate to the funding  

Undeveloped provider market has resulted 



2

in the absence of competition and has 
potentially compromised local innovation; a 
stronger emphasis on early market 
engagement and a longer lead in time might 
help in the future.

Ambiguity of the role of SYA as both 
provider of infrastructure support (including 
provision of support for LJCs) and potential 
provider of youth activities caused some 
confusion prior to subsequent clarification.

Sometimes has been difficult to confirm 
local venues and management committees 
have on occasions been “anti-young 
people”. 



Updated 15 January 2016

YOUNG PEOPLE’S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

WORK PROGRAMME 2015-16
DATE TOPIC PURPOSE

Wednesday 
3 February 
2016
10.00am

 Data/quality 
assurance report

 Promotion of 
Physical Activity

 SSCB Annual Report

 Update on changes 
to the provision of 
Youth Services

 Social Care Support 
for Children with 
Disabilities

 Exception reporting on key issues

Wednesday 
23 March 
2016
10.00am

 Data/quality 
assurance report

 CAMHS update

 Health Visitor 
Services

 Young Health 
Champions' Diabetes 
prevention project

 Cost of Private 
Providers - LAC 

 Exception reporting on key issues





THE CABINET FORWARD PLAN

This Notice, known as the Cabinet Forward Plan, sets out the Decisions, including Key Decisions, which are likely to be taken during the period 
covered by the Plan by either Cabinet as a whole or by individ
[...]
Land, 
Bayston Hill - Planning Brief

Yes Portfolio Holder for Planning, 
Housing, Regulatory 

Services and Environment

Steph Jackson, Head of 
Commercial Services Tel: 

01743 253862 
steph.jackson@shropshire.

gov.uk

17 June 2015

DECISION MAKER - Portfolio Holder for Corporate Support - Michael Wood

Date of 
Meeting

Purpose and Report title Key 
Decision

Portfolio Holder Report 
Exempt / 

confidential

Contact for further 
information re documents / 
report to be submitted to 

Date 
Uploaded 
onto Plan



decision maker

Date of Publication - <Date>




	Agenda
	6 Shropshire Safeguarding Children's Board Annual Report
	SSCB ANNUAL REPORT 2014-15

	9 Update on Changes to the Provision of Youth Services
	Appendix 1 - Youth activity providers
	Appendix 2 - Local Commissioning of youth activities learning

	10 Work Programme
	Cabinet Forward Plan January 2016 onwards




Minutes of the meeting


YOUNG PEOPLE'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 3 February 2016
10.00 am - 12.15 pm in the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, 
Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 6ND

Responsible Officer:    Tim Ward
Email:  tim.ward@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257713

Present 
Shropshire Councillors
Councillors Peggy Mullock (Vice Chairman), Andy Boddington, Hannah Fraser, 
Vince Hunt, Nic Laurens, Kevin Pardy, John Price and Kevin Turley

69 Apologies and Substitutions 

69.1 Apologies for absence were received from Austin Atkinson, Joyce Barrow, Mark 
Hignett and Robert Tindall.

69.2 In the absence of the Chairman, the Vice Chairman Councillor Mullock took the 
meeting.

69.3 The Vice Chairman informed the meeting that Philip Tranter had resigned as the 
Primary School and Special School Governor representative as he had resigned as 
a School Governor.

70 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

70.1 The were no declarations of pecuniary interest made.

71 Minutes 

71.1 The minutes of the meeting held on 16 December 2015 had been circulated.

71.2 RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 December 2015 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

72 Public Question Time 

72.1 There were no questions from members of the public.

73 Members' Question Time 

73.1 There were no questions from Members.



Minutes of the Young People's Scrutiny Committee held on 3 February 2016

Contact: Tim Ward on 01743 257713 2

74 Shropshire Safeguarding Children's Board Annual Report 

74.1 Members received the annual report of the Shropshire Safeguarding Children 
Board (SSCB) for 2014-15.

74.2 The Independent Chair of the SSCB reminded Members that under section 14A of 
the Children Act 2004 she was required to publish an annual report on the 
effectiveness of child safeguarding and promoting the welfare of children in 
Shropshire.  She advised that as well as the Scrutiny Committee the report was 
submitted to the Leader of the Council, the Police & Crime Commissioner and the 
Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board.

74.3 The Independent Chair informed the meeting that in the year in question:

• There were 66,400 children under 19 in Shropshire, 13% of which were in 
income deprived households

• There were 2,626 referrals to children’s social care, up from 2,305 in the 
previous year. 

• 249 children were subject of a Child Protection Plan.
• 313 looked after children 
• 400+ children in care placed in Shropshire from elsewhere in the country
• 1 serious case review which was for a child placed in Shropshire from out of 

county.

74.4 The Independent Chair commented that there was considerable pressure from 
rising demands and reducing resources across the system but the development of 
Early Help, the development of Compass and strong leadership, placed the County 
in a good position to cope with this.

74.5 A Member asked for more information on the Task and Finish Group on the 
safeguarding of disabled children mentioned in paragraph 4.3.1 of the report.  The 
Independent Chair commented that the Task and Finish Group had been 
established to raise awareness of disabled children and to look at any gaps in the 
service provided for disabled children, and that it was due to report its findings to 
the SCCB  Board in 2016 and that its finding would be included in the next annual 
report.

74.6 A Member asked what was being done to improve the attendance of GPs at 
Meetings.  The Independent Chair commented that the attendance of GPs was 
improving and that often they could not attend due to work commitments and added 
that the SSCB was putting pressure on the CCG and NHS England to ensure that 
GPs received proper training and support.  The Head of Safeguarding stated that 
the Council were looking at ways of improving engagement with GPs.

74.7 A Member asked what was being done to ensure that “the voice of the child” was 
being heard. The Independent Chair stated that the Board received regular reports 
around hearing the voice of the child at each meeting and also received 
presentations from young people, but that there was more to be done.



Minutes of the Young People's Scrutiny Committee held on 3 February 2016

Contact: Tim Ward on 01743 257713 3

74.8 A Member commented that there seemed to be a real problem with the support of 
children placed in Shropshire from other Counties and asked whether anything 
could be done about this at a national level.  The Independent Chair stated that the 
matter was very much on the national agenda but the Board needed to ensure it 
was satisfied that arrangements for LAC placed out of County were robust.

74.9 The Vice-Chairman thanked the Independent Chair for attending the meeting and 
answering Members’ questions.

74.10 RESOLVED

That the contents of the Shropshire Safeguarding Board Annual Report 2014-15 be 
noted.

75 Social Care Support for Children with Disabilities 

75.1 The Director of Children’s Services advised the meeting that the Chairman had 
asked that this item be added to the agenda following receipt of the Shropshire 
Parent and Carer Council (SPCC) report “Accessing Social Care Support for 
Children with Disabilities in Shropshire” which had raised several concerns.  

75.2 The Vice Chairman welcomed Sarah Thomas (Secretary) and Sarah Cox from 
SPCC and asked them to address the meeting.

75.3 Ms Thomas advised the meeting that the SPCC provided support for parent and 
carers of disabled children and that they currently had 500 families on their 
database.  She outlined SPCC concerns which included: -

 A lack of transparency in the system of social care support and confusion 
regarding the role of Children’s Social care both amongst families and some 
Shropshire Council staff

 Concerns regarding the decision to recommission the contract for the provision 
of overnight short breaks at the Willows

 Concerns over the future of social care services following publication of the 
Council’s FINANCIAL STRATEGY.

 Concerns over the impact of the move to local commissioning of services.

75.4 The Director of Children’s Services advised the meeting that whilst she understood 
some of the concerns expressed, the large majority of families did get their needs 
met.  She went on to say that she had already met with PACC and was working 
with PACC representatives to achieve the best outcomes for all families.

75.5 The Director of Children’s Services stated that there had been over commissioning 
of bed nights at the Willows which had led to surplus capacity.  She added that the 



Minutes of the Young People's Scrutiny Committee held on 3 February 2016

Contact: Tim Ward on 01743 257713 4

situation would be monitored to ensure that there was sufficient capacity available 
to meet needs.

75.6 A Member made reference to the recommendations of the 0-25 Years Disability 
Services Task and Finish Group, which had completed its work in 2010.  It was 
agreed that the Committee Officer would circulate the final report to Committee 
Members.

75.7 A Member asked how families could access services. The Head of Children’s 
Social Care and Safeguarding advised that services were offered as part of “Early 
Help” and that currently 668 children were accessing services.  She added that in 
the year to date the Compass team had had interaction with 90 children with 
disabilities.  She informed Members that work was currently ongoing with PACC to 
develop an easy guide to the services that were available.

75.8 The Vice Chairman thanked the representative from PACC for attending the 
meeting and participating in the debate.

76 Promotion of Physical Activity 

76.1 The Chairman advised that due to a family emergency the Officer who was due to 
give the presentation could not attend the meeting and that the presentation would 
be given at a future meeting of the Committee.

77 Update on Changes to the Provision of Youth Services 

77.1 Members received the report of the Director of Commissioning which updated 
Members on progress with the commissioning of youth activities.

77.2 The Commissioning Director reminded the meeting that the Shropshire Youth 
Association in Partnership with Energize had been commissioned to provide 
infrastructure support to the voluntary community sector and that currently there 
were over 100 clubs affiliated to the SYA that received a wide range of support from 
them.  The Commissioning Director informed Members that that Local Joint 
Committees had made 43 separate awards for youth activities ranging from small 
grants of less than £200 to the awarding of large contracts of over £15,000.  He 
added that responsibility for the commissioning of youth activity in Shrewsbury had 
been passed to the Town Council under a formal delegation agreement.

77.3 A Member commented that in some places the commissioning of youth services 
had been a “painful” process”, and asked what lessons had been learnt through the 
commissioning process.  The Commissioning Manager commented that the local 
commissioning model was welcomed rather than the “one size fits all” model but 
that more time should be allowed for the commissioning process especially where 
staff were transferring.

77.4  A Member asked about the future funding of youth activities.  The Commissioning 
Manager informed the meeting that funding was secured to the end of the March 
2017.  He added that other sources of funding may need to be investigated for 
future years.



Minutes of the Young People's Scrutiny Committee held on 3 February 2016

Contact: Tim Ward on 01743 257713 5

77.5 In response to a query Richard Parkes CEO Shropshire Youth Association updated 
Members on how the new infrastructure contract was evolving and other work that 
they were carrying out.

77.6 The Vice Chairman thanked Officers for their report and for answering Members 
questions.

78 Work Programme 

78.1 Members received copies of the Committee’s Work Programme and the Cabinet 
Forward Plan.

78.2 The Vice Chairman asked Members to let the Chairman know of any other topics 
they would like added to the Committee’s Work Programme.

79 Date of Next Meeting 

79.1 Members were reminded that the next meeting of the Young People’s Scrutiny 
Committee would be held on Wednesday 23 March 2016 at the Shirehall at 
10.00am

Signed (Chairman)

Date: 


